Culver City Unified School District

Important Message from The Superintendent re: Measles

For immediate release:   February 10, 2015

IMPORTANT MESSAGE TO CCUSD PARENTS REGARDING MEASLES

Dear CCUSD Families,

As you may know, Southern California is currently experiencing a measles outbreak. Culver City Unified School District cares about the health and safety of our students, employees, parents and local community.  Therefore, we feel compelled to share some important information about what CCUSD is doing to protect our students and staff.

As you are aware, measles is a highly contagious airborne respiratory disease caused by a virus. It is so contagious that if one person has it, 90% of the people around him or her will also become infected if they are not protected.

 

Though there have been no reported cases of measles among students or staff on any of our campuses, it is important for all of us to remain vigilant regarding the recent outbreak of measles in Southern California. CCUSD will follow the Department of Public Health guidelines if there is a case of measles and has worked with employees throughout the District to educate them about what to look for in those exhibiting signs and symptoms of measles.

Knowing that the best way to prevent measles is to get immunized, we are currently evaluating the vaccination status of all students. The data for new and incoming kindergarten students is still being entered into Aeries, our Student Information System, and our nurses are currently checking health records by hand to determine if and how many unvaccinated students we have on our campuses.

As we find students who have not been vaccinated, we are reaching out to the families of those students to make sure our records are current and discuss the benefits of vaccination at this time, as well as the discussing the District’s policy on exclusion in the event of a measles outbreak (which is one reported case). Again, CCUSD has no reported cases of measles among students or staff on any of our campuses.

 

Adults – especially adults born after 1956 - should get the measles-mumps-rubella (MMR) vaccine if they haven’t been vaccinated or don’t know if they were. MMR vaccines are very effective and can prevent almost all cases of measles. Children should receive their first dose of MMR vaccine at 12-15 months of age and a second dose at 4-6 years of age.

 

If you or your child has not received the recommended doses, please call your doctor to get the MMR vaccine, which may be covered by your insurance. Families who do not have a regular health care provider or health insurance that covers vaccines can visit http://www.publichealth.lacounty.gov/ip/IZclinics/clinics.htm or call the Los Angeles County Information Line at 2-1-1 for referrals to providers offering vaccines at no-cost or a reduced cost.

 

School Nurses and Health Technicians are following-up with all of our families that have immunization waivers on file, as well as anyone that is on a slow schedule for measles vaccinations. CCUSD is also encouraging all of its employees to get vaccinated or get booster shots if they haven’t already done so.

 

 

If you think that you or someone in your family has been exposed to or has measles, contact your doctor’s office immediately. Inform the office that you (or a loved one) might have measles to allow them to take steps to prevent other patients and staff from being exposed. If you have any questions about measles or potential measles signs and symptoms in your student, please contact your School Nurse immediately. 

 

To assist you in better understanding the issue, please visit the California Department of Public Health at: http://www.cdph.ca.gov/HealthInfo/discond/Pages/Measles.aspx.  This website discusses some of the most common questions and their answers surrounding measles. 

 

We have also posted some frequently asked questions regarding measles and a directive regarding the recent outbreak from the Los Angeles County Department of Public Health on the CCUSD website at: http://www.ccusd.org/ourpages/auto/2013/3/7/55419203/Measles%20FAQ.pdf

We always recommend health promotion/disease prevention activities such as effective hand washing, getting enough of sleep, drinking plenty of fluids, regular exercise, and staying home when they are ill with a fever, vomiting, or diarrhea. Also, we are creating a surveillance log to be used by front office staff. Attendance clerks will be asked to document when parents are calling in to report that their student is ill. This will allow us to track the various symptoms that are being reported and will inform our Nurses where/when follow-up is needed.

 

We have been in regular communication with the Department of Public Health, participated in a teleconference regarding Measles Preparedness for School and regularly monitor student attendance/health with our school teams. Without question, the health and safety of our students and staff is our top priority and we thank you for sharing in this great responsibility.

 

Thank you for your time, attention and concern.

 

Dave LaRose

Superintendent

Culver City Unified School District

CCUSD: Success for All Takes US ALL!


--------------------------------------------------



Queridas familias de CCUSD,

Como usted puede saber, el sur de California está viviendo un brote de sarampión. El Distrito Escolar Unificado de Culver City se preocupa por la salud y seguridad de nuestros estudiantes, empleados, padres y la comunidad local.  Por lo tanto, nos sentimos obligados a compartir información importante acerca de lo que CCUSD está haciendo para proteger a nuestros estudiantes y personal.

Como ustedes saben, el sarampión es una enfermedad respiratoria en el aire altamente contagiosa causada por un virus. Es tan contagiosa que si una persona lo tiene, el 90% de las personas que están a su alrededor también pueden resultar infectados si no se protegen.

 

Aunque no ha habido casos de sarampión entre los estudiantes o personal en ninguna de nuestras escuelas, es importante para todos nosotros seguir siendo vigilantes sobre el reciente brote de sarampión en el sur de California.  CCUSD seguirá la directiva del Departamento de salud pública, y ha trabajado con los empleados en todo el Distrito para educarlos acerca de lo que deben buscar en la gente que enseña señales expositoras y síntomas de sarampión.

Sabiendo que la mejor manera de prevenir el sarampión es vacunarse, CCUSD está evaluando actualmente el estado de vacunación de todos los estudiantes. Los datos para los nuevos entrantes de kindergarten siguen siendo introducidos en Aeries, nuestro Sistema de Información Estudiantil. Las enfermeras están actualmente revisando los registros de salud a mano para determinar cuántos estudiantes no vacunados tenemos en nuestros planteles.

A medida que encontramos estudiantes que no han sido vacunados, estamos en contacto con las familias de los estudiantes para asegurarnos de que nuestros registros están al día y discutir los beneficios de la vacunación en este momento, así como discutir la póliza del Distrito sobre la exclusión en caso de un brote de sarampión (que es un caso reportado). Una vez más, CCUSD no tiene ningún caso de sarampión entre los estudiantes o personal en ninguno de nuestros planteles.

 

Los adultos, especialmente adultos nacidos después de 1956, deben recibir la vacuna contra el sarampión, la papera y la rubéola (MMR) si no han sido vacunados o no saben si lo fueran. Vacunas MMR son muy efectivas y pueden evitar casi todos los casos de sarampión. Los niños deben recibir su primera dosis de la vacuna MMR a los 12-15 meses de edad y una segunda dosis a los 4-6 años de edad.

 

Si usted o su hijo no ha recibido las dosis recomendadas, por favor llame a su médico para obtener la vacuna MMR, que podrá ser cubierto por su seguro médico. Las familias que no tienen un proveedor regular de salud o seguro médico que cubre las vacunas pueden visitar http://www.publichealth.lacounty.gov/ip/IZclinics/clinics.htm o llamar a la Línea de Información del Condado de Los Ángeles al 2-1-1 para referencias a los proveedores que ofrecen vacunas sin costo o a un costo reducido. 

 

Las enfermeras de las escuelas y Técnicos de Salud están en contacto con todas las familias que tienen exenciones de inmunización en el archivo, así como cualquier persona que esté en un horario lento para

 

vacunas contra el sarampión. CCUSD también promueva a todos sus empleados a vacunarse o conseguir vacunas de refuerzo si todavía no lo han hecho.

 

Si cree que usted o alguien en su familia ha estado expuesto o tiene el sarampión, póngase en contacto con la oficina de su médico inmediatamente.  Dígales que usted (o un ser querido) podría tener el sarampión, para que puedan tomar medidas para evitar que otros pacientes y personal estén expuestos. Si usted tiene alguna pregunta sobre el sarampión o señales de sarampión potenciales y síntomas en su hijo, por favor comuníquese con la enfermera del Distrito, Dianna Castro, inmediatamente al (310) 842-4200 x3331 o diannacastro@ccusd.org.

 

Para ayudarle a comprender mejor el tema, por favor visite el Departamento de Salud Pública de California en: http: //www.cdph.ca.gov/HealthInfo/discond/Pages/Measles.aspx. Este sitio web discute algunas de las preguntas más frecuentes y sus respuestas en referencia al sarampión.

También hemos publicado algunas preguntas más frecuentes en relación con el sarampión y la directiva en relación con el reciente brote del Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado de Los Ángeles en el sitio web CCUSD en: http://www.ccusd.org/ourpages/auto/2013/3/7/55419203/Measles%20FAQ_Spanish.pdf    

 

Siempre recomendamos las actividades de promoción de la salud / prevención de las enfermedades como el fomento de lavarse bien las manos, dormir suficiente tiempo, beber muchos líquidos, el ejercicio regular, y quedarse en casa cuando están enfermos con fiebre, vómito o diarrea. Además, estamos creando un registro de vigilancia que será utilizado por las oficinas centrales. Se les pedirá a los empleados de asistencia que documenten cuando los padres están llamando informando que su hijo está enfermo. Esto permitirá que el Distrito pueda realizar un seguimiento de los síntomas que están siendo reportados, para que las enfermeras puedan hacer un chequeo médico en relación a la fiebre / y las erupciones dérmicas.

 

Hemos estado en comunicación con el Departamento de Salud Pública, participamos en una teleconferencia con respecto a la Preparación de la Escuela para el Sarampión y regularmente seguimos la asistencia del estudiante/ salud con nuestros equipos de la escuela. Sin duda, la salud y la seguridad de nuestros estudiantes y personal es nuestra prioridad principal y les damos las gracias por compartir en esta gran responsabilidad.

Gracias por su tiempo, atención y preocupación.

 

Dave LaRose

Superintendente

Distrito Escolar Unificado de Culver City

CCUSD: Success for All Takes US ALL!